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Note: This directory began as a list of researchers interested in Treponema, but has been expanded to include 
those interested in spirochetes in general.  If you would like to add your name to the list, add another researcher, 
or correct the address information, please contact Steven.J.Norris@uth.tmc.edu. 
The directory is in alphabetical order. You may use the "find" function in your browser to locate addresses. 
We would like to add a one-line description of research interests for each addressee. That way the "find" 
command could be used with key words to locate researchers with particular interests. Please use the email 
function to submit your research description. 
Email may be sent directly by clicking on the address. Some of the email addresses that were nonfunctional have 
been removed, and require correction by the addressee. 
Thanks, Steve Norris 
_______________________________________ 
Claire Adams 
University of Kentucky 
Dept of Microbiology, Immunology and Molecular Genetics 
College of Medicine 
Lexington, KY 40536 
Phone: 859-257-9305 
CADAMS@UKY.EDU 
(10/05/20) 
 
Philip Adams, PhD 
Post-doctoral Fellow 
National Institute of Child Health and Human Development 
Section on Environmental Gene Regulation  
National Institutes of Health 
Building 49, Room 135A 
Bethesda, MD 
Phone: 301-402-0532 
Email: philip.adams@nih.gov 
 (16/06/26) 
 
Wendy Adams 
Bay Area Lyme Foundation 
884 Portola Road 
Portola Valley, CA 94028 
Phone: 650-906-7510 
Fax: 650-323-2180 
Email: wendy@bayarealyme.org 
(16/01/19) 
 
Haritha Adhikarla 
Yale University 
Department of Epidemiology 
Yale School of Public Health 
New Haven, CT 06510 
Phone: 203-909-3374 
Email: haritha.adhikarla@yale.edu 
(16/01/19) 
 
Ben Adler 
Monash University 
Department of Microbiology 
PO Box 53 
Clayton, Victoria  3800 
Australia 
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Phone:    61 43 834 0357 
Fax:      61 399 02 9222 
Email: ben.adler@med.monash.edu 
Research interests: Molecular biology of Leptospira and Serpulina 
(14/05/02) 
  
Darrin R. Akins 
Dept. of Microbiology and Immunology 
University of Oklahoma Health Science Center 
940 Stanton L. Young Blvd., BMSB Room 1005 
Oklahoma City, OK 73104 
Phone:    (405) 271-2133 EXT. 46640 
Fax:      (405) 271-3117 
Email: darrin-akins@ouhsc.edu 
(12/2/23) 
 
Lavoisier Akoolo 
Rutgers New Jersey Medical School 
Department of Microbiology, Biochemistry & Molecular 
Genetics 
225 Warren Street 
Newark, NJ 07103 USA 
Phone: 973-972-4437 
Email: la383@njms.rutgers.edu  
 (18/06/26) 
 
Michael N. Alekshun 
Center for Adaptation Genetics and Drug Resistance 
Department of Molecular Biology and Microbiology 
Tufts University School of Medicine 
136 Harrison Avenue 
Boston, MA 02111 
Phone:    (617) 636-0325 
Fax:      (617) 636-0458 
Email: maleks01@tufts.edu 
Research interests: Microbial multiple antibiotic resistance and 
regulation of stress responses. 
(98/3/25) 
  
David Alt 
NADC USDA ARS 
National Animal Disease Center 
P.O. Box 70, Dayton Avenue 
Ames, IA  50011 
Phone:    (515) 239-8327 
Fax:      (515) 239-8458 
Email: dalt@iastate.edu 
  
Sousan S. Altaie 
Food and Drug Administration 
FDA/CDER/DAIDP  HFD-520 
5600 Fishers Ln. 
Rockville, MD 20857 
Phone:  301-827-2236 
Fax:    301-827-2327 
Email: ALTAIES@cder.fda.gov 
Research interests: congenital Lyme disease and therapeutic interventions 
(98/2/4) 
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Kishore R Alugupalli 
Thomas Jefferson University 
Dept. Microbiology & Immunology 
233 S 10th Street, Blsb-726 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
Phone: 215-503-4554 
Fax: 215-923-4153 
Email: kishore.alugupalli@jefferson.edu 
(14/05/02) 
 
Mohsen Amin 
University of Toronto 
124 Edward St. Room #448 
Toronto, ON M5G 1G6 Canada 
Phone:  416-979-4900 X4452 
Fax:  416-979-4936 
Email: MOHSEN.AMIN@UTORONTO.CA 
(08/4/18) 
  
Arvind Anand 
University of Connecticut Health Center 
Department of Medicine 
263 Farmington Avenue 
Farmington, CT 06030 
Phone: 860-679-8390 
Fax: 
Email: anand@uchc.edu 
(12/2/23) 
 
Marie J. Andersson 
UMEA University 
Department of Molecular Biology 
Umea, 90187 Sweden 
Phone:  46-907856707 
Fax: 
Email: MARIE.ANDERSSON@MOLBIOL.UMU.SE 
(08/4/18) 
  
Juan Anguita  
University of Massachusetts, Amherst 
Vet & Animal Sciences 
Paige Laboratory 
161 Holdsworth Way 
Amherst, MA 01003 
Phone:  413-577-3317 
Fax:    413-545-6326 
Email: JANGUITA@VASCI.UMASS.EDU 
(08/4/18)  
 
Vanessa M. Ante 
Texas A&M Health Science Center 
Department of Microbial Pathogenesis and Immunology 
8447 Riverside Pkwy 
Room 3128 
Bryan, TX 77807 USA 
Phone: 715-292-0493 
Email: ante@medicine.tamhsc.edu  
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(18/06/26) 
 
Alyssa D Antonicello 
University of Kentucky 
800 Rose Street 
Medical Science Building, MN469 
Lexington, KY 40536 
Phone: 859-338-2772 
Fax: 
Email: alyssa.antonicello@gmail.com 
(14/05/02) 
 
George F Aranjuez 
University of Central Florida 
Burnett School of Biomedical Sciences 
9600 Lake Nona Blvd 
Orlando, FL 32827 
Phone: 407-266-7078 
Email: George.aranjuez@ucf.edu 
(16/01/19) 
 
Brittany Armstrong 
Baylor College of Medecine 
Department of Molecular Virology and Microbiology 
HOUSTON, TX 77030 USA 
Phone: 832-824-0560 
Email: brittany.armstrong@bcm.edu  
(18/06/28) 
 
Will K Arnold 
University of Kentucky 
Microbiology, Immunology, and Molecular Genetics 
800 South Rose Street 
William R. Willard Medical Science Education Building Rm. 469 
Lexington, KY 40508 
Phone: 847-212-3931 
Fax: 
Email: wkarno2@uky.edu 
(14/05/02) 
  
Dr. Natasha Arora 
Zurich Institute of Forensic Medicine 
University of Zurich  
Winterthurerstrasse 190/52 
Zurich,  8057, Switzerland 
Tel: 41-446356070 
Natasha.Arora@uzh.ch 
Research interests: population genetics, phylogeography and transmission networks, particularly as applied to 
Treponema pallidum pallidum. 
(16/01/19) 
 
Thomas W. Arroll 

University of Washington  

Division of Infectious Diseases, HMC  
325 9th Ave NE, Box 359779 Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 731-8016  
Fax: (206) 731-8752  
Email: twa@u.washington.edu 
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Marc V. Assous (MD,PhD,MCU-PH)  
Laboratoire de Recherche en Microbiologie  
Faculte de Medecine Cochin 24,  
rue du faubourg Saint-Jacques  
75014 Paris, France  
Phone: 33(1)44 41 23 45  
Fax: 33(1)44 41 23 42  
Email: mvassous@citi2.fr  
Hospital Address: Service de Bacteriologie Hopital Cochin 27,  
rue du faubourg Saint-Jacques  
75014 Paris, France  
Phone: 33 (1) 42 24 13 72 (poste 3781+)  
Fax: 33 (1) 42 34 13 76  
Email: marc.assous@cch.ap-hop-paris.fr 
(98/3/11)  
  
Faye E. Austin  
University of Louisville  
Department of Microbiology and Immunology  
School of Medicine  
Louisville, KY 40292  
Phone: (502) 852-5349  
Fax: (502) 852-7531  
Email: feaust01@ulkyvm.louisville.edu 
(98/3/20)  
  
Sahlu Ayalew  
NY State Health Dept.  
SUNY, Dept of Pathology,  
T9-134 Stony Brook, NY 11794  
Phone: 516-444-3520  
Fax: 516-444-3863  
Email: SAYALEW@PATH.SOM.SUNYSB.EDU 
(98/3/11)  
  
P. Byron Backenson  
New York State Department of Health  
HSC T9-134 Department of Pathology  
SUNY at Stony Brook  
Stony Brook, NY 11794-8692  
Phone: (516) 444-3520  
Fax: (516) 444-3863  
Email: pbackens@path.som.sunysb.edu 
  
Brian T. Backstedt 
University of Maryland – College Park 
Department of Veterinary Medicine 
8075 Greenmead Drive 
Room 1343 
College Park, MD 20742 
Phone: 301-314-8257 
Fax: 
Email: bbacks1@umd.edu 
 
Troy M. Bankhead 
Dept. of Veterinary Microbiology & Pathology 
Washington State College of Veterinary Medicine 
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402 Bustad Hall 
P.O. Box 647040 
Pullman, WA  99164-7040 
Phone: 509-335-7106 
Fax: 509-335-8529 
Webpage: http://www.vetmed.wsu.edu/people-vmp/faculty/bankhead.aspx 
Email: TBANKHEAD@VETMED.WSU.EDU 
(11/08/03) 
 
Angela S Barbosa 
Instituto Butantan 
Laboratory of Bacteriology 
Av. Vital Brasil 1500 
Sao Paulo, 05503-900 Brazil 
Phone: 55-11-262-79728 
Email: ANGELABARBOSA@BUTANTAN.GOV.BR 
(18/06/26) 
  
Alan G. Barbour, M.D.  
Department of Microbiology & Molecular Genetics  
University of California at Irvine College of Medicine  
Pacific-Southwest Regional Center of Excellence 
843 Health Sciences Court 
Irvine, CA 92697-4028  
Phone: (949) 824-5626 
Fax: 949-824-5490 
Email: abarbour@uci.edu 
(18/06/26))  
  
Ivan Barcena-Uribarri 
BAYERISCHE JULIUS-MAXIM ILIANS-UNIVERSITAT WU2RZBURG 
DEPARMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY 
AM HUBLAND 
WUERZBURG, BAVARIA 97074 GERMANY 
Phone: 49-931-201-48736 
Email: IVAN.BARCENAURIBARRI@UNIWUERZBURG.DE 
(11/08/03) 
 
Veronica Barragan 
Northern Arizona University 
Applied Research & Development Building 
Bldg 56, 3rd Floor 
1298 S Knoles Drive 
Flagstaff, AZ 86011-4073 
Phone: 928-266-7197 
Fax: 928-523-4015 
Email: vab45@nau.edu 
(16/01/20) 
 
Stephen W. Barthold  
Director Center for Comparative Medicine  
University of California  
Davis Davis, CA 95616  
Phone: (916) 752-7915  
Fax: (916) 752-7914  
Email: swbarthold@ucdavis.edu 
(97/5/27)  
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Maliha Batool 
Texas A&M University, College Station. 
College of Veterinary Medicine & Biomedical Sciences. 
1026 VMA (R220) 
College Station, TX 77845 USA 
Phone: 979-997-1294 
Email: mbatool@cvm.tamu.edu  
(18/06/26) 
 
Robert E. Baughn, Ph.D.  
Email: rbaughn@pdq.net 
(11/04/19) 
 
Nicole Baumgarth 
University of California Davis 
Center for Comparative Medicine 
University of California Davis 
County Rd 98 & Hutchison DR 
Davis, CA 95616 
Phone: 530-754-5813 
Fax: 530-752 7914 
Email: nbaumgarth@ucdavis.edu 
(14/05/02) 
 
John T Belisle 
Colorado State University 
Department of Microbiology, Immunology and Pathology 
0922 Campus Delivery 
Fort Collins, CO 80526 
Phone: 970 491-5384 
Email: jbelisle@colostate.edu 
(14/05/02) 
  
Alexia A. Belperron 
Yale University 
Dept. Internal Med/Sect. Rheum. 
300 Cedar St. 
PO Box 208031 
New Haven, CT 06520 
Phone:  203-785-7665 
Fax:    203-785-7053 
Email: ALEXIA.BELPERRON@YALE.EDU 
(08/4/18)  
 
Jorge L. Benach  
Stony Brook University 
Center for Infectious Diseases 
Stony Brook, NY 11794-5222 
Phone:  631-632-4225 
Fax:    631-632-9797 
Email: Jorge.benach@stonybrook.edu   
(16/01/20) 
  
Nadia Benaroudj 
Institut Pasteur 
25-28 Rue Du Dr Roux 
Cedex 15 
Paris 75724 France 
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Phone: 33-1-4061-3746 
Fax: 33-1-4061-3001 
Email: nadia.benaroudj@pasteur.fr 
 
Sarah J Benjamin 

University of Connecticut Health Center 

263 Farmington Ave 

Farmington, CT 06030 

Phone: 860-679-4520 

Email: sabenjamin@uchc.edu 

(18/06/26) 

 

Sven A. Bergström  

University of Umea  

Department of Molecular Biology  
Building 6K 
Umea,SE-90187 Sweden  
Phone: 46-907-856726  
Fax: 46-907-72630  
Email: sven.bergstrom@molbiol.umu.se 
(04/01/15)  
  
Tamas Berke 
Intercell AG 
Campus Vienna Biocenter 5/6 
Vienna, A-1030, Austria 
Phone:  43-1-20620 
Fax: 
Email: MSTANGL@INTERCELL.COM 
(08/4/18) 
 
Quentin Bernard 
University of Maryland 
Department of veterinary medicine 
Greenmead Drive 
College Park, MD 20742 USA 
Phone: 4432391778 
Email: qbernard@umd.edu  
(18/06/26) 
  
Bharti Bhatia 
Rocky Mountain Laboratories, NIAID, NIH 
903 S 4th Streat 
Hamilton, MT 59840 
Phone: 403-504-2208 
Fax: 406-375-9681 
Email: bharti.bhatia@nih.gov 
(16/01/20) 
 
Professor Richard Birtles 
Chair in Biomedicine 
School of Environment and Life Sciences 
Peel Building 
University of Salford 
M5 4WT 
United Kingdom 
tel: +44 (0)1612955726 
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email: r.j.birtles@salford.ac.uk  
(12/07/23) 
 
Jacquelyn G. Black  
School of Arts  
Science Marymount University  
2807 North Glebe Road  
Arlington, VA 22207  
Phone: (703) 284-1557  
Fax: (703) 284-1693  
Email: jblack@gwuvm.gwu.edu 
  
Jon S. Blevins 
University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences 
4301 West Markham 
Department of Microbiology and Immunology 
Slot 511 
Little Rock, AR 72205 
Phone: 501-296-1253 
Fax: 
Email: jsblevins@uams.edu 
(12/2/23) 
  
 
Anna E. Boczula 
University of Toronto 
150 College Street 
Fitzgerald Building 
Toronto, ON, m5s 3e2, Canada 
Phone: 416-978-6687 
Email: anna.boczula@mail.utoronto.ca 
 
Linda K. Bockenstedt  
Yale University School of Medicine  
S-525C TAC 
300 Cedar Street  
New Haven, CT 06520-8031  
Phone: (203) 785-2453  
Fax: (203) 785-7053  
Email: linda.bockenstedt@yale.edu 
(08/4/23)  
  
Carole A. Bolin  
Animal Health Diagnostic Laboratory  
College of Veterinary Medicine  
A3A Veterinary Medical Center  
Michigan State University  
East Lansing, MI 48824  
Phone: (517) 355-8533  
Fax: (517) 432-9813  
E-mail: bolinc@ahdlms.cvm.msu.edu 
(00/08/29) 
 
Natalia Bomchil 
Merial 
Laboratoire Lyon Gerland 
254 Rue Marcel Merieux 
Lyon 69008 France 
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Phone: 33-4-72723000-ext7432 
Fax: 33-4-72723316 
Email: natalia.bomchil@merial.com 
(14/05/02) 
  
Mari K. Bonde  
UMEA UNIVERSITY 
DEPARTMENT OF MOLECULAR BIOLOGY 
HOSPITAL AREA, BUILDING 6K 
UMEA, 901 87 SWEDEN 
Phone:  46-738-296-748 
Email: MARI.BONDE@UMU.SE 
(16/01/20) 
 
Bethany K. Boardman 
Indiana University School of Medicine 
Dept. of Microbiology and Immunology 
635 Barnhill Drive MS420 
Indianapolis, IN 46202 
Phone:      317-278-7715 
Email:  
(08/4/18) 
  
James L. Bono, Ph.D. 
Microbiologist 
Animal Health Research Unit 
US Meat Animal Research Center, ARS, USDA 
P.O. Box 166, State Spur 16D 
Clay Center, NE  68933 
Tel: (402) 762-4363 
Fax: (402) 762-4375 
Email:  
(08/5/07)  
 
Sebastien A Bontemps-Gallo 
Laboratory of Zoonotic Pathogens / RML / NIAID / NIH 
Rocky Mountain Laboratories 
903 S. 4th Street 
Hamilton, MT 59840 
Phone: 406- 802-6035 
Fax: 406-375-9681 
Email: sebastien.bontemps-gallo@nih.gov 
(18/06/26) 
 
Deborah A. Bouis  
U.T. Southwestern Medical Center  
5323 Harry Hines  
Dallas, TX 75390-9048  
Phone: (214)648-2390 Fax:  
Email: DBOUIS@MEDNET.SWMED.EDU 
(98/3/10) 
 
Nathalie Boulanger 
University of Strasbourg 
Institut of Bacteriology 
EA 7290: Virulence Bacterienne Precoce 
3 Rue Koberle 
Strasbourg 67000 France 
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Phone: 33 3 88 08 93 95 
Fax: 
Email: nboulanger@unistra.fr 
(14/05/02) 
 
Travis J Bourret 
Creighton University 
2500 California Plaza 
Medical Microbiology and Immunology 
Criss II, Rm 514 
Omaha, NE 68178 
Phone: 402-280-3750 
Fax: 402-280-1875 
Email: travisbourret@creighton.edu 
(18/06/26) 
 
Amy A Bowman 
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 
MICROBIOLOGY, IMMUNOLOGY, & MOLECULAR GENETICS 
800 ROSE ST 
MEDICAL SCIENCES MN469 
LEXINGTON, KY 40536-0298 
Phone: 859-257-9305 
Fax: 859-257-8994 
Email: AMY.BOWMAN@UKY.EDU 
(11/08/03) 
  
Julie A. Boylan 
RML/NIAID/NIH 
903 S 4th St. 
Hamilton, MT 59840 
Phone:  406-363-9476 
Fax: 
Email: JBOYLAN@NIAID.NIH.GOV 
(08/4/23)  
 
William K. Boyle 
Creighton University 
2500 California Street 
Omaha, NE 68178 USA 
Phone: 4252833117 
Email: williamboyle@creighton.edu  
 (18/06/26) 
 
Volker Brade, M.D. 
Professor of Medical Microbiology 
Institut für Medizinische Mikrobiologie, Klinikum der Johann Wolfgang Goethe 
Universität Frankfurt am Main, Universitätklinikum 
Theodor-Stern-Kai 7 
60590 Frankfurt, Germany 
Phone:  069/63 01-50 19 
Fax:    069/63 01-83431 
Email:   
(09/10/05) 
  
Kenneth C. Bramwell 
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 
DEPT. OF PATHOLOGY 
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JMRB 2100 
15 NORTH MEDICAL DRIVE EAST 
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84112-5650 
Phone: 801-581-4364 
Fax: 801-585-7376 
KC.BRAMWELL@PATH.UTAH.EDU 
(11/08/03) 
 
Kevin S Brandt 
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL 
3150 RAMPART ROAD, FOOTHILLS CAMPUS 
FORT COLLINS, CO 80521 
Phone: 970-221-6498 
Fax: 
Email: aoo3@cdc.gov 
(12/2/24) 
 
Kristen J Brao 
University of California, Irvine 
Barbour Lab 
3501 Hewitt Hall 
Irvine, CA 92697 
Phone: 949-824-3737 
Fax: 
Email: kbrao@uci.edu 
(14/05/02) 
 
Chad Brautigam 
The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center 
Department of Biophysics 
5323 Harry Hines Blvd. 
Dallas, TX 75390 
Phone: 214-645-6384 
Email: chad.brautigam@utsouthwestern.edu 
(16/01/20) 
 
Joseph Breen 
NIAID NIH DHHS 
6610 Rockledge Drive MSC 6604 
ROOM 4224 
Bethesda, MD 20892-6604 
Phone:  301-435-2855 
Fax:    301-402-2508 
Email: JBREEN@NIAID.NIH.GOV 
(08/4/23) 
  
Amanda J Brinkworth 
UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA 
CHARLES H CLAPP BLDG 
ROOM 211 
MISSOULA, MT 59801 
Phone: 406-243-6341 
Fax: 
Email: amanda.brinkworth@mso.umt.edu 
(12/2/24) 
  
Catherine A. Brissette 
University of North Dakota School of Medicine and 
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Health Sciences 
Department of Biomedical Sciences 
504 Hamline Street Stop 9061 
Grand Forks, ND 58202-9061 USA 
Phone: 701-777-6412 
Fax: 
Email: catherine.brissette@med.und.edu 
(18/06/26) 
 
Dustin R. Brisson 
University of Pennsylvania 
Dept. of Biology 
Leidy Laboratories, 209 
433 South University Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19104-6018 USA 
Phone: 215-746-1731 
Fax: 215-898-8780 
Email: dbrisson@sas.upenn.edu    
(11/08/03) 
  
Charles Brown  
University of Missouri 
Veterinary Pathobiology 
315 Connaway Hall 
Columbia, MO 65211 
Phone:  573-882-1628 
Fax:    573-884-5414 
Email: BROWNCHAR@MISSOURI.EDU 
Research Interests: Mechanisms of resistance and susceptibility to Lyme arthritis development in mice.  
(08/4/23) 
  
Jennifer Brown 
University of Liverpool 
Veterinary Immunology 
Veterinary Science Building 
Crown Street 
Liverpool, L69 7ZJ United Kingdom 
Phone:  44-1517944208 
Fax: 
Email: JMBROWN@LIVERPOOL.AC.UK 
(08/4/23) 
  
Dawn Bueschel 
Technician 
Rocky Mountain Labs, NIAID, NIH 
903 S. 4th St. 
Hamilton, MT 59840 
Phone: (406) 363-9304 
Fax:   (406) 363-3934 
Email: mailto:dbueschel@niaid.nih.gov 
(04/01/02) 
  
Ignas Bunikis 
(need current information)  
 
Jonas Bunikis  
(need current information)  
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Robert A. Burne  
Department of Dental Research  
University of Rochester Medical Center  
Box 611 601 Elmwood Avenue  
Rochester, NY 14642  
Phone: (716) 829-2068  
Fax: (716) 829-3942  
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